

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (MISCELLANEOUS) AMENDMENT ORDER 1983

DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of May 1983

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to sections 123 and 124 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1983.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.
- 2. Tariff amended—The Customs Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so much of Part I as relates to items 20.06.061, 20.06.071, 20.06.081, 20.06.089, 39.01.339, 39.02.309, 39.02.311, 39.02.312, 39.02.319, 39.02.329, 39.05.108, 39.07.309, 40.08.001, 40.08.011, 48.12.001, 48.12.009, 49.08.000, 59.02.012, 59.10.001, 59.10.009, 60.06.021, and 60.06.029, and substituting the items, rates of duty, exemptions from duty, and statistical key specified in the Schedule to this order.
- **3.** Consequential revocations—(1) The Customs Tariff (Developing Country) Amendment Order 1979* is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Fourth Schedule as relates to item 40.08.011.

- (2) The Customs Tariff (Textiles) Amendment Order 1980† is hereby amended by revoking so much of the First Schedule as relates to items 59.10.001, 59.10.009, 60.06.021, and 60.06.029.
- (3) The Customs Tariff (SPARTECA) Amendment Order 1980‡ is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Fourth Schedule as relates to items 20.06.061, 20.06.071, 20.06.089, 40.08.001, 40.08.011, 48.12.001, 48.12.009, 59.10.001, 59.10.009, 60.06.021, and 60.06.029.
- (4) The Customs Tariff (Plastics) Amendment Order 1982§ is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to items 39.01.339, 39.02.309, 39.02.311, 39.02.312, 39.02.319, 39.02.329, and 39.07.309.
- (5) The Customs Tariff (Plastics) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1982 || is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to item 39.05.108.
- (6) The Customs Tariff (SPARTECA) Amendment Order 1983¶ is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to item 20.06.081.

†S.R. 1980/109 ‡S.R. 1980.248 §S.R. 1982/116 ||S.R. 1982/151

¶S.R. 1983/53

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED

PART I

THE STANDARD TARIFF

		Ra	tes of Duty		Stat	istical Key
Number	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description
	C	hapter 20)			
	Preparations of vegetab	les, fruit	or other parts o	of plan	its	
20.06.	Fruit otherwise prepared or preserved, whether or not containing added sugar or spirit:					
20.06.078	- *Apples, apricots, berry fruit, fruit salad, peaches, pears, plums	25	Aul 15 Can 15 DC 15 Pac Free	01c 11L 21H 31E 41B 51K 61G	kg kg kg kg kg kg	Apples Apricots Berry fruit Fruit salad Peaches Pears Plums
20.06.081	- *Pineapples	30	Aul 5 1.1.1984 Free Can 10 Mys 10 DC 15 Pac Free	00F	kg	

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

		Ra	Rates of Duty		Statistical Key		
Number	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description	

Chapter 20—continued

Preparations of vegetables, fruit or other parts of plants-continued

20.06. 20.06.089	Fruit—continued - *Other	 	 25	Aul Free DC 15 Pac Free	01е 11в	kg kg	Guavas Oranges, tangerines, mandarines
					21K	kg	Papaws
					31G	kg	Prunes
					39в	kg	Other

^{*}Fruit preserved in juice or syrup containing more than 23% vol. shall be charged \$5.00 per litre on such juice or syrup, in addition to the appropriate duty on the total value of the goods.

Chapter 39

Artificial resins and plastic materials, cellulose esters and ethers; articles thereof

- 39.01 Condensation, polycondensation and polyaddition products, whether or not modified or polymerised, and whether or not linear (for example, phenoplasts, aminoplasts, alkyds, polyallyl esters and other unsaturated polyesters, silicones):
 - Plates, sheets, strip, film and foil:
 - -- Other:
 - --- Floor coverings:

29E

polyesters
Polyamides
Polyurethanes
Other condensation,
polycondensation or
polyaddition
products

Alkyds and other

- 39.02 Polymerisation and copolymerisation products (for example polyethylene, polytetrahaloethylenes, polyisobutylene, polystyrene, polyvinyl chloride, polyvinyl acetate, polyvinyl chloroacetate and other polyvinyl derivatives, polyacrylic and polymethacrylic derivatives, coumarone-indene resins):
 - Plates, sheets, strip, film and foil:
 - -- Other:
 - --- Floor coverings:

	Customs Tariff (
Order 1983	Miscellaneous)
	Amenda

		Ra	tes of Duty		Stati	istical Key	
Number	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description	
	Chapte	er 39 <i>con</i>	tinued				
Artificial re	esins and plastic materials, cell	lulose este	ers and ethers;	article	s the	reof —continued	
39.02	Polymerisation—continued						
	- Plates, sheets, strip, film and foil-continued						Order 1983
	Other—continued						
	Floor coverings—continued						
39.02.309	Tiles	. 20	Aul Free	01в	m^2	Polyethylene	
			Can 5	11K	m^2	Polypropylene	Ç
			DC 15	21G	m^2	Polyvinyl chloride	ae:
			Pac Free	31D	m²	Copolymers of vinyl chloride and vinyl acetate	Order 1983
				41A	m²	Polyvinyl acetate	ų,
				49G	m²	Other polymerisation or copolymerisation products	
39.02.317	Other kinds	. 20	Aul Free	01E	m²	Polyethylene	
			Can Free	11в	m^2	Polypropylene	
			DC_15	21K	m^2	Polyvinyl chloride	
			Pac Free	31G	m²	Copolymers of vinyl chloride and vinyl acetate	
				41D	m^2	Polyvinyl acetate	
				49ĸ	m²	Other polymerisation or copolymerisation products	

39.05	Natural resins modified by fusion (run gums); artificial resins obtained by esterification of natural resins or of resinic acids (ester gums); chemical derivatives of natural rubber (for example, chlorinated rubber, rubber hydrochloride, oxidised rubber, cyclised rubber):						1983/82
	- Artificial resins obtained by esterification of natural resins or of resinic acids:						Cus
39.05.108	Powders, granules, flakes, blocks, lumps, and similar bulk forms	20	Aul Free Can Free Pac Free	00κ	kg		toms Tariff
39.07	Articles of materials of the kinds described in headings Nos. 39.01 to 39.06: - Pipes, tubes, rods, sticks, profile shapes and articles of rectangular shape worked beyond the stage of being merely surface-worked:						Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1983
39.07.307	Floor coverings	30	Aul 10 1.1.1984 5 1.1.1985 Free Can 20 DC 20 Pac Free	00к	m²		A mendment
39.07.308	Other	25	Aul 15 Can 15 DC 15 Pac Free	01D 09k	kg kg	Pipes and tubes: . Not exceeding 25 mm outside diameter . Other	563
				11a 19g	kg kg	Profile shapes Other kinds	<u> </u>

		Ra	tes of Duty	_	Stati	stical Key
Number	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description
		Chapter 40	1			
	Rubber, synthetic rub	ber, factic	e, and articles	thered	of	
	III-ARTICLES OF UNI	HARDENED	VULCANISED	RUBBEF	₹	
40.08	Plates, sheets, strip, rods and profishapes, of unhardened vulcanised rubbe	ile r:				
40.08.001	- Flooring in the piece	20	Aul Free Can 5 DC 15 Pac Free	00в		
40.08.011	11	m 20	Aul Free Can 10 DC 15 Pac Free	00н		
		Chapter 48				
	Paper and paperboard; articles	s of paper	oulp, of paper	or of p	aperb	oard
II—PA	APER AND PAPERBOARD CUT T	O SIZE OR APERBOAR		RTICLE	S OF	PAPER OR
48.12.000	or of paperboard, whether or not cut to siz with or without a coating of linoleu	æ,	Aul Free Can 5 DC 10 Pac Free	00L	m²	

Chapter 49 Printed books, newspapers, pictures and other products of the printing industry; manuscripts, typescripts and plans									1983/82
49.08. 000	Transfers (Decalcomani	as)		30	Aul 25 1.1.1984 20 1.1.1985 15 1.1.1986 10 1.1.1987 5 1.1.1988 Free DC 25 Pac Free	00A			Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1983
			Cha	pter 59					nec 98
Waddir	ng and felt; twine, o coated fabrics; t	cordage, i extile art	ropes cicles	and cab of a kind	les; special fal I suitable for in	brics; i ndustr	impre ial us	egnated and e	us) Am
59.02	Felt and articles of felt, impregnated or coated: - Articles of felt:	whether or	not						endment
59.02.012	Floor coverings			37.5	Aul 17 1.1.1984 12 1.1.1985 7 1.1.1986 2 1.1.1987 Free Can 27.5 DC 27.5 Pac Free	01в 09н		Floor rugs wholly or partly of wool Other kinds	565

		Rate	Statistical Key			
Number	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description
	Cł	napter 59 <i>-con</i>	tinued			
		•				ed and coa

59.10.000 Linoleum and materials prepared on a textile base in a similar manner to linoleum. whether or not cut to shape or of a kind used as floor coverings; floor coverings consisting of a coating applied on a textile base, cut to shape or not

20

Aul Free Can 5 DC 10

01E 09L

 m^2 m^2

Tiles Other

Pac Free

Chapter 60

Knitted and crocheted goods

47.5

- 60.06 Knitted or crocheted fabric and articles thereof, elastic or rubberised (including elastic knee-caps and elastic stockings):
 - Articles:
 - -- Rubberised:
 - --- Garments:

60.06.021 --- Gloves Aul 27.5

DC 27.5

Can 27.5 Pac Free

pr

00J

60.06.031	Other	 	 40	Aul 25 Can 27.5 DC 35 Pac Free	01в 09н	No. 	Pilches Other garments	1983/82
60.06.035	Other kinds		40	Aul 20 1.1.1984 15 1.1.1985 10 1.1.1986 5 1.1.1987 Free Can 27.5 DC 35 Pac Free		No G. MII	Infants bibs and feeders Other LLEN, cutive Council.	Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1983

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order amends the rates of Customs duty on certain canned fruits of heading 20.06 and resins of heading 39.05; and corrects duty rates for Australia for headings 49.08, 59.02, and 60.06. It further amends the rates on resilient flooring falling within Chapter 39 and headings 40.08, 48.12, and 59.10.

The amendments result from decisions by the Government on recommendations made by the Industries Development Commission, subsequent adjustment under the Plastics Industry Development Plan, and corrections to duty-phasing under the Australia · New Zealand Closer Economic Relations Trade Agreement.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 26 May 1983. This order is administered in the Customs Department.